when due, under both normal and stressed conditions as they fall due while minimizing finance costs, without incurring
unacceptable losses or risking damage to the Company’s reputation.

38.1.3  Market Risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes
in market prices.

i)   Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of changes in
foreign exchange rates. Any weakening of the functional currency may impact the Company’s cost of imports and cost
of borrowings and consequently may increase the cost of financing the Company’s capital expenditures. The Company
evaluates the impact of foreign exchange rate fluctuations by assessing its exposure to exchange rate risks.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity in the USD & JPY  to the Indian Rupee with all other variables held
constant. The impact on the Company’s profit before tax due to changes in the fair values of monetary assets and
liabilities is given below:

(` in lakhs)

Unhedged Foreign currency exposure as at
31st March, 2025

Currency Amount in FC
(In $)

Amount in INR
(in ₹)

Trade Payables USD   39.69   3,396.73

Unhedged Foreign currency exposure as at
31st March, 2024

Currency Amount in FC
(In ¥)

Amount in INR
(in ₹)

Trade Payables JPY   10.30   5.67

Foreign currency sensitivity

2% increase or decrease in foreign exchange rates will have the following impact on profit before tax:
(` in lakhs)

 Particulars 2024-25 2023-24
2% Increase -

Loss
2% Decrease -

Profit
2% Increase -

Loss
2% Decrease -

Profit
USD ($)  (67.93)  67.93  -   -
JPY  (¥)  -   -   (0.11)  0.11
Increase / (Decrease) in profit
before tax

 (67.93)  67.93  (0.11)  0.11

ii)  Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in market interest rates. The Company manages its interest risk exposure relating to the financial instrument
classified at amortised cost by using the market interest rate as the effective interest rate and the changes in the assets
liabilities is accounted for as interest income / expenses with respect to financial assets / financial liabilities respectively.
The Company however has only fixed interest rate term loan.

As there is no primary exposure to the interest rate risk the sensitivity analysis has not been performed by the Company.